been completed on the first day of the earliest period presented. These pro forma financial statements are based upon
historical financial statements and do not purport to project the future financial condition and results of operations
after giving affect to the Refinancing.

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 59

37

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

The pro forma adjustments described below have been developed based on assumptions and adjustments, including
assumptions relating to the purchase price and the allocation thereof to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed
based on preliminary estimates of fair value.
The following unaudited pro forma condensed financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2009
and 2008 should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified by reference to, our consolidated income statements for
the period from April 24, 2009 to December 31, 2009, the period from January 1, 2009 to April 23, 2009 and the year
ended December 31, 2008.

Pro Forma For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009
For the
Period

For the
Period

April 24 to January 1 to Pro Forma
December
31, 2009 April 23, 2009 Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 228,860 $ 111,474 $ � $ 340,334

Operating costs 210,805 111,309 � 322,114
Depreciation and amortization 21,474 2,584 (4,909)(A) 19,149
Corporate general and administrative
expenses 10,398 4,519 � 14,917
Goodwill impairment 50,501 � � 50,501
Restructuring charges 3,976 3,976 � 7,952
Special charges 5,554 12,819 � 18,373

Total Expenses 302,708 135,207 (4,909) 433,006

Operating (loss) income (73,848) (23,733) 4,909 (92,672)
Interest expense 14,781 3,222 2,401(B) 20,404
Other expense (income) (4) (359) � (363)

Loss before income tax (88,625) (26,596) 2,508 (112,713)
Income tax benefit (25,025) (7,635) 711(C) (31,949)

Net loss $ (63,600) $ (18,961) $ 1,797 $ (80,764)

38

Edgar Filing: WESTWOOD ONE INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Pro Forma For the Twelve Months Ended December
31, 2008

Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 404,416 $ � $ 404,416

Operating costs 357,927 � 357,927
Depreciation and amortization 11,052 17,399(A) 28,451
Corporate general and administrative expenses 16,007 � 16,007
Goodwill impairment 430,126 � 430,126
Restructuring charges 14,100 � 14,100
Special charges 13,245 � 13,245

Total Expenses 842,457 17,399 859,856

Operating loss (438,041) (17,399) (455,440)
Interest expense 16,651 1,717(B) 18,368
Other expense (income) (12,369) � (12,369)

Loss before income tax (442,323) (19,116) (461,439)
Income tax benefit (14,760) (5,706)(C) (20,466)

Net loss $ (427,563) $ (13,410) $ (440,973)

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments
The Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2009 reflect the
Refinancing and the resultant acquisition accounting and gives effect to these events as if each had occurred on
January 1, 2008:
Note A - In accordance with authoritative guidance, which is applicable to the Refinancing and the change of control,
we have revalued our goodwill and intangibles using our best estimate of current fair value. The value assigned to
goodwill and indefinite lived intangible assets is not amortized to expense and the majority is not expected to be tax